No. 369, S.]

[Published May 10, 1899.

## CHAPTER 342.

AN ACT to amend chapter 300 of the laws of 1899 relating to the sale of future contingent interests in land and providing for notice to all parties interested.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Notice to be given to all parties.

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter 300 of the laws of 1899 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, to-wit: "notice of such application shall be given to all parties having any title to or interest in said lands, who are living at the time of such petition, except, however, those who have joined in said petition, at least ten days prior to the date of the hearing of such application, by service of the same in the manner provided in chapter one hundred and twenty of the revised statutes for the service of the summons in a civil action," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: "section 2. The application for such disposition may be made to the circuit, county or superior court of the county in which such real estate or some part or interest therein is situated, or to the circuit judge in vacation, by the petition of any one or more of the parties having any title to or interest in said land who are living at the time of such petition. If any of such petitioners are infants, the said petition shall be signed by the general guardian of such infants. Such petition must be verified and must set forth the facts which would authorize the selling, mortgaging, leasing or otherwise disposing of such real estate or some part thereof. or interest therein, for one or more of the reasons set forth in section 3503 of the revised statutes for the sale or other disposition of the real estate or interest therein of infants. Such lands or interests therein shall be sold, mortgaged, leased or otherwise disposed of in such manner as will best promote the interests of those concerned, whether in being or not, and whether their interests are present or contingent. Notice of such application shall be given to all parties having any title to or interest in said lands, who are living at the time of such petition, except, however, those who have joined in said petition, at least ten days prior to the date of the hearing of such application, by service of the same in the manner provided in chapter one hundred and twenty of the revised statutes for the service of the summons in a civil action."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 3, 1899.

No. 526, A.]

[Published May 10, 1899.

## CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT ratifying and permitting the reduction of capital stock of the Bank of Burlington, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Whereas, the Bank of Burlington, a banking Preamble. association located at Burlington in Racine county, Wisconsin, by a vote of a majority of its stock, did on the thirtieth day of June, A. D. 1898, determine to reduce its capital stock to twenty-five thousand dollars, and did by its president and cashier furnish to the secretary of state a certificate of such vote pursuant to the provi-